

No. 15-40238

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO;  
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF  
MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH  
DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN;  
PAUL R. LEPAGE, Governor, State of Maine; PATRICK L. MCCRORY, Governor, State of  
North Carolina; C. L. "BUTCH" OTTER, Governor, State of Idaho; PHIL BRYANT, Governor,  
State of Mississippi; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF  
OKLAHOMA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF ARKANSAS;  
ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF  
TENNESSEE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, SECRETARY,  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; R. GIL KERLIKOWSKA, Commissioner of  
U.S. Customs and Border Protection; RONALD D. VITIELLO, Deputy Chief of U.S. Border  
Patrol, U.S. Customs and Border of Protection; SARAH R. SALDANA, Director of U.S.  
Immigration and Customs Enforcement; LEON RODRIGUEZ, Director of U.S. Citizenship and  
Immigration Services,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,  
Brownsville Division, No. 1:14-cv-254, The Honorable Andrew Hanen, Presiding Judge

---

**BRIEF OF JANE DOE #1, JANE DOE #2, AND JANE DOE #3 AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS, SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

NINA PERALES  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND  
110 Broadway, Ste. 300  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
(210) 224-5476

ADAM P. KOHSWEENEY  
GABRIEL MARKOFF  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2 Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 984-8700

LINDA SMITH  
DLA PIPER LLP  
2000 Avenue of the Stars, Ste. 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 595-3038

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CONSENT TO FILING.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE STATES’ ASSERTED INJURIES FROM DAPA ARE SPECULATIVE AT BEST, AND THUS THEY CAN NEITHER DEMONSTRATE STANDING NOR SHOW IRREPARABLE INJURY .....	5
A.    Texas’s Asserted Financial Costs From Issuing Driver’s Licenses Are Contradicted By Its Own Budget And Will Almost Certainly Be Offset From Increased Gas Tax Revenue And Other Benefits .....	5
<i>i.</i> Texas’s Allegations Of Financial Harm Conflict With Its Official Budget Documents And Will Likely Be Disproved In Discovery As This Case Proceeds .....	6
<i>ii.</i> Revenues For Processing Driver’s Licenses Come From Gas Taxes And Usage-Based Fees, Which Are Likely To Increase Under DAPA .....	10
<i>iii.</i> The Financial Costs Of Issuing Licenses Must Be Balanced Against The Benefit Of Bringing Unregulated Drivers Into Compliance With Texas’s Laws.....	13
B.    The States’ Other Arguments For Harm Are Without Merit, Since Immigrants Receiving Deferred Action Under DAPA Will Not Receive Benefits From Social Services .....	16
<i>i.</i> Medicaid And State Health Benefits.....	16
<i>ii.</i> Social Security And Medicare .....	19
<i>iii.</i> Education, Unemployment, And Other Benefits.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

**Page**

II. RATHER THAN HARMING THE STATES, DAPA WILL GREATLY BENEFIT THEM BY GROWING THE ECONOMY, INCREASING DIRECT TAX REVENUES, AND REDUCING UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS’ USE OF SOCIAL BENEFITS.....24

A. Undocumented Immigrants Have A Positive Effect On Economic Growth And Contribute Billions Of Dollars In Tax Revenue .....25

B. DAPA Will Further Increase These Positive Economic Effects, And Will Have Positive Social Effects As Well .....26

*i. Work Authorization Will Allow Undocumented Immigrants Access To Better-Paying, Legal Work, With Corresponding Economic Growth And Increased Tax Revenues .....27*

*ii. The Experience Of DACA Shows That The Benefits Of DAPA, Unlike The States’ Illusory Harms, Will Be Real.....29*

*iii. DAPA Will Also Bring Enormous Social Benefits To American Families .....31*

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	4
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	22
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	5
 <b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C § 1611 .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1611(a) .....	17, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1)(A) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2) .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1611(c)(1)(B) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1641 .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 3101 .....	21
26 U.S.C. § 3102 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 402(n) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 402(y) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 414(a)(1) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 414(a)(2) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 423(c)(1)(A) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 426.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1381 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(3) .....	17
Tex. Lab. Code § 201.011(10).....	22
Tex. Lab. Code § 204.002-.003 .....	22
Tex. Lab. Code § 207.043.....	22
Tex. Transp. Code § 502.046(e) .....	15
 <b>Regulations</b>	
7 C.F.R. § 273.4(a)(6).....	23
8 C.F.R. § 1.3 .....	19
20 C.F.R. § 416.1618(b) .....	21
20 C.F.R. § 416.202(b) .....	20
42 C.F.R. § 440.220(c).....	17
42 C.F.R. § 440.255 .....	17
42 C.F.R. § 442.255 .....	17
63 Fed. Reg. 41658 .....	23
63 Fed. Reg. 41660 .....	23
37 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.51-.53 .....	14
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 358.203 .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 358.205.....	17
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adam Davidson, <i>Do Illegal Immigrants Actually Hurt the U.S. Economy?</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE, Feb. 12, 2013, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/17/magazine/do-illegal-immigrants-actually-hurt-the-us-economy.html?pagewanted=1&amp;pagewanted=all">http://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/17/magazine/do-illegal-immigrants-actually-hurt-the-us-economy.html?pagewanted=1&amp;pagewanted=all</a> .....	24, 25, 26, 30
Center for American Progress, <i>Executive Action on Immigration Will Benefit Texas’s Economy</i> (November 2014), <a href="http://www.scribd.com/doc/248188359/Economic-Benefits-of-Executive-Action-for-Texas">http://www.scribd.com/doc/248188359/Economic-Benefits-of-Executive-Action-for-Texas</a> .....	30, 31
David Madland and Nick Bunter, Center For American Progress Action Fund, <i>Legal Status for Undocumented Workers is Good for American Workers</i> (Mar. 20, 2013), <a href="https://www.americanprogressaction.org/issues/labor/news/2013/03/20/57354">https://www.americanprogressaction.org/issues/labor/news/2013/03/20/57354</a> .....	25
<i>Deferred Action on Immigration: Implications and Unanswered Questions</i> , Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, 114 Cong. ____ (Feb. 4, 2015), <a href="http://www.ssa.gov/oact/testimony/SenateHomeSec_20150204.pdf">http://www.ssa.gov/oact/testimony/SenateHomeSec_20150204.pdf</a> .....	21
Dep’t of Energy, <i>Energy Consumption by Transportation Fuel in Texas</i> (2015), <a href="http://apps1.eere.energy.gov/states/transportation.cfm/state=TX#motor">http://apps1.eere.energy.gov/states/transportation.cfm/state=TX#motor</a> .....	11
Dep’t of Education, <i>Questions and Answers: Financial Aid and Undocumented Students</i> (2015), <a href="https://studentaid.ed.gov/sites/default/files/financial-aid-and-undocumented-students.pdf">https://studentaid.ed.gov/sites/default/files/financial-aid-and-undocumented-students.pdf</a> .....	23
<a href="https://txapps.texas.gov/tolapp/txdl/">https://txapps.texas.gov/tolapp/txdl/</a> .....	5
Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, <i>Undocumented Immigrants’ State and Local Contributions</i> (Jul. 2013), <a href="http://www.itep.org/pdf/undocumentedtaxes.pdf">http://www.itep.org/pdf/undocumentedtaxes.pdf</a> .....	25, 26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Joanna Dreby, Center for American Progress, <i>How Today’s Immigration Enforcement Policies Impact Children, Families, and Communities: A View From the Ground</i> (Aug. 2012), <a href="https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/DrebyImmigrationFamiliesFINAL.pdf">https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/DrebyImmigrationFamiliesFINAL.pdf</a> .....	32, 33
Kari E. D'Ottavio, <i>Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals: Why Granting Driver's Licenses to DACA Beneficiaries Makes Constitutional and Political Sense</i> , 72 Md. L. Rev. 931 (2013).....	15
Letter from Stephen C. Goss, Chief Actuary of the Social Security Administration, to Senator Ron Johnson (Feb. 2, 2015), <a href="http://www.ssa.gov/OACT/solvency/BObama_20150202.pdf">http://www.ssa.gov/OACT/solvency/BObama_20150202.pdf</a> .....	30
Manuel Pastor, Jared Sanchez, and Vanessa Carter, Center for the Study of Immigrant Integration, <i>The Kids Aren’t Alright – But They Could Be: The Impact of Deferred Action for Parents of Americans and Lawful Permanent Residents (DAPA) on Children</i> (March 2015), <a href="http://dornsife.usc.edu/assets/sites/731/docs/DAPA_Impact_on_Children_CSII_Brief_Final_01.pdf">http://dornsife.usc.edu/assets/sites/731/docs/DAPA_Impact_on_Children_CSII_Brief_Final_01.pdf</a> .....	31
Manuel Pastor, Justin Scoggins, Jennifer Tran, and Rhonda Ortiz, Center for the Study of Immigration Integration, <i>The Economic Benefit of Immigrant Authorization in California</i> (Jan. 2010), <a href="http://dornsife.usc.edu/assets/sites/731/docs/chirla_v10_small.pdf">http://dornsife.usc.edu/assets/sites/731/docs/chirla_v10_small.pdf</a> .....	27
Michael Sivak, Univ. of Mich. Transp. Research Inst., <i>Has Motorization in the U.S. Peaked? Part 3: Fuel Consumed By Light Duty Vehicles</i> (Nov. 2013), <a href="http://deepblue.lib.umich.edu/bitstream/handle/2027.42/100360/102974.pdf">http://deepblue.lib.umich.edu/bitstream/handle/2027.42/100360/102974.pdf</a> .....	11, 12
Michael V. Maciosek, et al., <i>Greater Use of Preventive Services in U.S. Health Care Could Save Lives at Little or No Cost</i> , 29 HEALTH AFFAIRS 1656 (2010), <a href="http://www.floridahealth.gov/alternatesites/kidcare/council/12-3-10/12-3-10_kcc-agenda.pdf">http://www.floridahealth.gov/alternatesites/kidcare/council/12-3-10/12-3-10_kcc-agenda.pdf</a> .....	18
Nat’l Ass’n Comm. Health Ctrs., <i>The Impact of Community Health Centers &amp; Community-Affiliated Health Plans on Emergency Department Use</i> (Apr. 2007), <a href="http://www.nachc.com/client/documents/research/ED_Report_4.07.pdf">http://www.nachc.com/client/documents/research/ED_Report_4.07.pdf</a> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Office of the Comptroller of Tex., <i>Undocumented Immigrants in Texas: A Financial Analysis of the Impact to the State Budget and Economy</i> (Dec. 2006), <a href="http://www.coloradoimmigrant.org/downloads/TX%2520Study%2520on%20Undocumented%2520Immigrants%20and%20Economy.pdf">http://www.coloradoimmigrant.org/downloads/TX%2520Study%2520on%20Undocumented%2520Immigrants%20and%20Economy.pdf</a> .....	28
Patrick Oakford, Center for American Progress, <i>Administrative Action on Immigration Reform: The Fiscal Benefits of Temporary Work Permits</i> (Sep. 2014), <a href="https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/09/OakfordAdminRelief.pdf">https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/09/OakfordAdminRelief.pdf</a> .....	29, 30
Robert Lynch and Patrick Oakford, Center for American Progress, <i>The Economic Effects of Granting Legal Status and Citizenship to Undocumented Immigrants</i> (Mar. 20, 2013), <a href="https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/EconomicEffectsCitizenship-1.pdf">https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/EconomicEffectsCitizenship-1.pdf</a> .....	24, 25, 27
Roberto G. Gonzales and Angie M. Bautista-Chavez, <i>Two Years and Counting: Assessing the Growing Power of DACA</i> , American Immigration Council (Jun. 2014), <a href="http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/docs/two_years_and_counting_assessing_the_growing_power_of_daca_final.pdf">http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/docs/two_years_and_counting_assessing_the_growing_power_of_daca_final.pdf</a> .....	14, 28, 29
<i>Social Security Number and Card — Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.socialsecurity.gov/pubs/deferred_action.pdf">http://www.socialsecurity.gov/pubs/deferred_action.pdf</a> .....	19
Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts, <i>Biennial Revenue Estimate 2014–2015: Sources of State Highway Fund Revenue</i> (2014), <a href="http://www.texasransparency.org/State_Finance/Budget_Finance/Reports/Biennial_Revenue_Estimate/bre2014/BRE_2014-15.pdf">http://www.texasransparency.org/State_Finance/Budget_Finance/Reports/Biennial_Revenue_Estimate/bre2014/BRE_2014-15.pdf</a> .....	10, 12
Tex. Comptroller of Public Accounts, <i>Texas Taxes and Tax Rates</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.window.state.tx.us/taxinfo/taxrates.html">http://www.window.state.tx.us/taxinfo/taxrates.html</a> .....	11
Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <i>Agency Strategic Plan 2009-2013</i> (2008), <a href="http://www.dps.texas.gov/dpsStrategicPlan/2009-2013/entire0913asp.pdf#01cover">http://www.dps.texas.gov/dpsStrategicPlan/2009-2013/entire0913asp.pdf#01cover</a> .....	7
Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <i>Operating Budget, Fiscal Year 2014</i> (2013), <a href="https://www.dps.texas.gov/LBB/operatingBudget.pdf">https://www.dps.texas.gov/LBB/operatingBudget.pdf</a> .....	7, 8, 9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tex. Legislative Budget Board, <i>Tex. Highway Funding Legislative Primer</i> (March 2013), <a href="http://www.lbb.state.tx.us/Documents/Publications/Primer/238_TexasHighwayFunding_LegislativePrimer_ThirdEdition2013.pdf">http://www.lbb.state.tx.us/Documents/Publications/Primer/238_TexasHighwayFunding_LegislativePrimer_ThirdEdition2013.pdf</a> ....	11
Tex. Workforce Comm’n, <i>Eligibility &amp; Benefits Amounts</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.twc.state.tx.us/jobseekers/eligibility-benefit-amounts#unemploymentBenefitsEligibility">http://www.twc.state.tx.us/jobseekers/eligibility-benefit-amounts#unemploymentBenefitsEligibility</a> .....	22
Tex. Workforce Comm’n, <i>Your Tax Rates</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.twc.state.tx.us/businesses/your-tax-rates#generalTaxRate">http://www.twc.state.tx.us/businesses/your-tax-rates#generalTaxRate</a> .....	22
The AAA Foundation for Traffic Safety, <i>Unlicensed to Kill</i> (Nov. 2011), <a href="https://www.aaafoundation.org/sites/default/files/2011Unlicensed2Kill.pdf">https://www.aaafoundation.org/sites/default/files/2011Unlicensed2Kill.pdf</a> .....	14
The Insurance Information Institute, <i>Uninsured Motorists</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.iii.org/fact-statistic/uninsured-motorists">http://www.iii.org/fact-statistic/uninsured-motorists</a> .....	13
The White House Council of Economic Advisors, <i>The Economic Effects of Administrative Action on Immigration</i> (Nov. 2014), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/cea_2014_economic_effects_of_immigration_executive_action.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/cea_2014_economic_effects_of_immigration_executive_action.pdf</a> .....	29
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Surveys, Means of Transportation to Work 2009-2013</i> (2015), <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/S0802/0400000US48">http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/S0802/0400000US48</a> .....	13
